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The Tallapoosa County Hospital Board is a public corporation.  It may exercise the powers given to it under the provisions of state law.





A public corporation established under section 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may dispose of the property it owns “by any form of legal conveyance.”  Pursuant to these provisions, the Tallapoosa County Hospital Authority may sell its assets to a private entity.





State law does not require that any other entity approve the Board’s actions.





Dear Ms. Reynolds:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board.








QUESTION ONE





	What type of entity, under Alabama law, is the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board (“the Board”), and what statutory authority and powers govern the Board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:





The Tallapoosa County Hospital Board was incorporated with the authority and permission of Tallapoosa County Commission on or about January 8, 1962, pursuant to Act No. 46, General Law of Alabama, approved June 2, 1949, 1949 Acts pp. 68, et seq., which are apparently codified today in Sections 22-21-70 through 22-21-74 and 22-21-76 through 22-21-83 in Article 4. . . . 





	Lakeshore Hospital was constructed with appro�priations from local taxes collected from district three and district four secured through local legislation.  The Tallapoosa County Hospital Board met on May 21, 2002, and by corporate resolution authorized the Board to request an Attorney General’s opinion as to the pro�priety of the sale of Lakeshore Hospital to a private entity, to-wit: Ivy Creek of Tallapoosa, L.L.C.





	State law provides for the incorporation of public corporations in the counties of the state that are empowered to operate public hospitals.  See ALA. CODE § 22-21-70, et seq. (1997).  The purpose of these sections is expressly stated to be:





	It is the intention of the Legislature by the pas�sage of this division to authorize in each of the several counties of the state the organization of one or more public corporations for the purpose of acquiring, own�ing and operating public hospitals and other public health facilities in the county in which such corpora�tion shall be organized, or in a portion of the said county. . . .  Corporations organized under this division shall be nonprofit corporations, and no part of the net earnings thereof shall inure to the benefit of any mem�ber thereof or other individual or private corporation.





ALA. CODE § 22-21-71 (1997).  This Office understands that the Board is or�ganized as such a public corporation.  The powers of the Board are set forth, in pertinent part, as follows:





	The corporation shall have the following powers, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof in corporate form:





*  *  *





(4)  To receive, acquire, take and hold, whether by purchase, gift, lease, devise or otherwise, real and personal estate of every description and to manage and dispose of same by any form of legal conveyance.





ALA. CODE § 22-21-77 (1997).  As a public corporation, the Board is estab�lished pursuant to sections 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and may exercise those powers given to it under these provisions of state law.








CONCLUSION





	The Tallapoosa County Hospital Board is a public corporation.  It is es�tablished pursuant to sections 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and may exercise those powers given to it under these provisions of state law.








QUESTION TWO





	Whether the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board has the authority to sell the hospital assets to a private entity.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	State law expressly provides that a corporation established under section 22-21-70, et seq., of the Code may dispose of the property it owns “by any form of legal conveyance.”  Id.  Pursuant to these provisions, the Tallapoosa County Hospital Authority may sell its assets to a private entity. Funds received by the Tallapoosa County Hospital Authority, pursuant to the sale of its assets, are to be retained by the Hospital Authority.  The Hospital Authority must utilize the funds in compliance with its stated corporate purposes.





	The Hospital Authority may not be dissolved until such time as it “owns no property and has no indebtedness.”  ALA. CODE § 22-21-82 (1997).  Suc�cinctly, at corporate dissolution the Hospital Authority should have no assets remaining for distribution.  Although the statute does not specify how the Hos�pital Authority’s assets should be distributed, it is the opinion of this Office that they must be disposed of in a manner that is consistent with the purposes for which the Hospital Authority was organized.  Some such acceptable uses in�clude, but are not limited to, transferring them to the county for the county to use in meeting medical needs within the county, placing them into a trust to be drawn upon to provide indigent medical care to county residents, or transferring them to the county health department to be used to help supply health care within the county.








QUESTION THREE





	If Question Two is answered in the affirmative, whether the Tallapoosa County Commission must approve the sale.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 22-21-77 of the Code of Alabama sets forth the powers that the Board may perform.  Among them is the power to dispose of property “by any form of legal conveyance.”  ALA. CODE § 22-21-77 (1997).  State law does not require that any other entity approve the Board’s actions.








CONCLUSION





	The corporation may dispose of any or all of its property without the additional approval of any other entity.  Still, the corporation must not ignore the fiduciary responsibilities and duties that are an integral part of all corporate existence.  Alabama Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d. 903, 905 (1980).  This Office can review the transfer of assets of nonprofit corporations to ensure compliance with the purposes set out by the corporate charter.  This Office can and will seek to enjoin a nonprofit corporation from performing unauthorized acts.  ALA. CODE 10-3A-21(3) (1999).  Unauthorized acts include, but are not limited to, distribution to members, directors, or family members of any part of the income or profit realized by the sale of the nonprofit’s assets.  In addition, the nonprofit hospital corporation has an absolute duty to obtain fair market value for any assets offered for sale.





	Although this Office will review the transaction, the primary responsibil�ity for compliance with all applicable statutes is placed squarely on the not-for-profit public corporation’s board of directors.








QUESTION FOUR





	If Question Two is answered in the negative, whether the Tallapoosa County Hospital Board may be reincorporated under another section of law that would allow for the sale or transfer of the Hospital’s assets.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	Question Two was answered in the affirmative, so no answer is required to this question.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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